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MANAGING RATS IN RICE FIELDS  



Introduction 

ÅOrder : Rodensia , Family : Muridae 

ÅEconomically important : agricultural and 

domestic pests, and carriers of diseases  

ÅThe main vertebrate pest of rice 

ÅThe impact of rodents does not stop once the 

crop is harvested; they also consume and 

contaminate significant amounts of stored 

grain  



ÅLosses were estimated at 5-10% of national 

crop per annum (RM43 million at the 5% crop 

damage level) 

ÅThe most common in Peninsular Malaysia are 

Rattus argentiventer, R. rattus diardii, R. 

exulans, Bandicota indica & Mus caroli 

ÅHowever, Rattus is the most important genera 

in this country  



Important pest species of rats and mice in this country are:   

 

Å Asian Ricefield rat (tikus sawah)- Rattus argentiventer Robinson & Kloss 

Å Pacific rat (tikus rumah kecil)- Rattus exulans Peale 

Å Lesser rice field rat (tikus sawah kecil)- Rattus losea 

Å Norway or Brown rat (tikus mondok)- Rattus norvegicus (Barkenhout) 

Å House or Black rat (tikus rumah)- Rattus rattus diardii Linnaeus   

Å Rice mouse or Ryukyu mouse (tikus terkecil)- Mus caroli 

Å House mouse (tikus rumah)- Mus domesticus Schwarz & Schwarz 

Å House mouse (tikus rumah)- Mus musculus  Linnaeus 

Å Lesser bandicoot or Indian mole rat (tikus besar hitam ekor pendek)- 
Bandicota bengalensis (Gray) 

Å Great bandicoot (tikus besar hitam)- Bandicota indica (Bechstein) 

 



Rattus argentiventer 

Rice Field Rat 

Tikus Sawah Padi 



Females may reproduce 

up to 4 times a year, 

averaging 6 pups/litter 







Total area attacked by rice field rats in Peninsular Malaysia  

(1981-2004) 
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Control & Management Options 

ÅMonitoring & surveillance  

ÅCultural practices 

ÅMechanical/physical  

ÅBiological 

ÅChemical 



Field monitoring 





 

Damage assessment 



X 
Good sanitary practices by 

removing weeds on bund ï 

destroy breeding ground for rice 

field rat & decrease the carrying 

capacity of the rice field during 

fallow period  

X 
Reduce bund sizes to reduce 

rice field rat burrow numbers ï 

increase intraspecific 

competition for breeding space ï 

cause the population to decline 

naturally 



Parameter Dimension % of burrows (n = 

4800) 

Height of bund 

 

 

 

Width of bund 

< 15 cm 

15-30 cm 

> 30 cm 

 

< 30 cm 

30-60 cm 

> 60 cm 

3.1 

68.3 

28.6 

 

0.6 

34.9 

64.5 

 

Nesting patterns of the rice field rat, Rattus 

argentiventer (Lam, 1980) 



Avoid staggered planting to reduce risk of been attacked 





 Barrier to prevent rat attack ï proofing 

Small plots e.g. 

experimental areas 



Rat proofing ï nurseries 



 

Farmerôs field ï use of 

barrier as proofing 



 

Trap barrier system 

(Barrier + multiple-catch 

trap) to control rat 

population 


